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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3555 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2025

Fertilizer Subsidy


3555: SHRI SHYAMKUMAR DAULAT BARVE:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of funds approved by the Government for fertilizer subsidy for the Kharif and Rabi season during the last five years, season-wise and year-wise;

(b)   the subsidy earmarked for the said purpose indicating the number of
beneficiaries thereunder, State-wise; and

(c) the amount of subsidy applied for by the fertilizer producing companies/importers in the last five financial years, month-wise and company/importers-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a): The Government does not allocate funds season-wise. However, funds approved by the Government for fertilizer subsidy during the last five years, year-wise is as under:


Financial Year Amount Allocated (in Cr.)

2024-25 174617.50

2023-24 197457.18

2022-23 254798.88

2021-22 162072.12

2020-21 138527.30


(b):   The number of beneficiaries in the last five financial years, State-wise as on
29.11.2024 is as under:


Financial Year Wise Number of Unique Buyer Count (as on 29.11.2024)

State Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-2025

Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 3371 6595 3911 1182 531

Andhra Pradesh 1946250 2420757 2576865 2519432 1853875

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 419 385 413

Assam 442794 981755 1156454 949449 519503

Bihar 5792419 8629982 8968398 7827186 5096724


Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0

Chhattisgarh 1114916 1538559 1819901 1863191 1673487

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 1116 3392 4748 3070 1841

Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0

Delhi 17895 16909 14966 14819 11346

Goa 28400 38170 29747 24536 17395

Gujarat 3130956 3326198 3589418 3588487 2598304

Haryana 1304665 1703443 1490200 1394586 1107848

Himachal Pradesh 183489 231379 223054 193130 117147

Jammu and Kashmir 294941 408990 429671 431806 206856

Jharkhand 1184235 1099683 874493 848994 711035

Karnataka 1809679 2516869 2624907 2264358 1973427

Kerala 282405 344075 303346 305886 208177

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 4284080 5287332 5498528 5319774 4374186

Maharashtra 5005805 5063207 4856921 4575532 3694095

Manipur 2029 8676 7558 1870 1167

Meghalaya 0 0 0 7884 7370

Mizoram 628 1062 4430 4306 2178

Nagaland 54 127 564 570 682

Odisha 1918350 2116922 1917542 1710766 1535331

Puducherry 9954 14858 16824 12767 9854

Punjab 1085844 1284385 1184946 1157442 946907

Rajasthan 2877048 3812781 4200972 3486488 2616082

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0

Tamil Nadu 1561365 2441637 2735187 2506239 1629339

Telangana 2141275 2125211 2075730 2161339 1804276

Tripura 7027 35013 82206 43694 26180

Uttarakhand 262508 292177 273367 246165 175114

Uttar Pradesh 18443006 19181088 19233466 18372915 14723538

West Bengal 3125183 2685787 2612368 2054038 1512752


(c):   The amount of expenditure on subsidy applied by fertilizer producing
companies/importers company/importer-wise in the last five financial years is placed at Annexure.   Moreover, the amount of expenditure on subsidy in the last
five financial years, year-wise is as under:


Financial Year Expenditure (in Cr.)

2024-25 (as on 18.03.2025) 170364.06

2023-24 195420.51

2022-23 254798.88

2021-22 157640.08

2020-21 131229.51


*********


Annexure

Annxure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

3655 for answering on 21.03.2025

Company-wise Subsidy Paid during 2020-21 to 2024-25 (as on 17.03.2025)

(In Crores)

Company Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 as

on 17.3.25

M/S AARTI FERTILIZERS

 (A DIV OF AARTI INDS LTD) 22.48 54.79 42.59 32.26 34.97

Abima Phoschem Pvt Ltd         1.21

Adheeshaa Phosphates  19.38 64.43 54.53 43.96 31.94

Advance Fertilizers India Pvt Ltd-SSP       0.72 7.65

Asian Feritlizers Limited 9.29 25.97 19.61 10.22 11.53

Agrifields International Ltd (formally

FPL)     2.41 3.09 2.97

AgroPhos(India) Ltd. 12.38 10.26 17.4 11.53 15.79

AgroPhos (India) Ltd Meghnagar 15.95 44.34 37.13 27.55 16.8

Arawali Phosphates Limited 5.23 1.74 5.81 6.11 5.06

Arihant Fertilizer & Chemicals India

Ltd. 17.73 37.61 31.23 18.48 11.14

Balaji Phosphates Private Limited 21.01 48.36 49.63 52.76 29.33

Basant Agro-Tech (India) Limited 31.47 74.83 49.37 41.28 35.92

Basant Agro Tech (I) Ltd 11.27 30.6 23.12 20.74 19.94

Basant Agro Tech(I) Ltd.  13.17 30.27 19.99 21.83 20.94

BEC Fertilizers (Bilaspur Unit) 43.5 82.69 33.53 45.02 41.33

R V Global Pvt Ltd (former BECL

Jhagadia) 19.87 67.85 51.5 22.58 2.78

BEC Fertilizer (Pulgaon Unit) 6.32 7 7.3 0.59 0.37

Bhaskar Fertilizers (P) Ltd 0.72 3.15 2.25 1.23 0.05

Bharat Agri Fert & Realty Limited 11.49 8.22 5.27 3.32 2.67

Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Limited 0.82 1.45 0.12

BHUMI GREEN ENERGY 4.95 1.33 0.62

Blue Phosphate Limited - Agri Green       1.38 9.91

Blue Phosphate Limited 18.61 50.14 6.84 74.77 40.74

Bohra Industries Limited

BHOOMI PHOSPHATE PVT LTD 1.21 13.14 15.24 8.3 12.84

Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer

Corporation Limited 320.56 35.7 379.89 464.51 333.14

Chambal Fertilisers and Chemicals

Limited 9816.68 10298.76 20857.68 12209.88 11616.13

M/s Chambal fertilizers and chemicals limited (Mfgr-Arawali Phosphate Ltd) 0.03

M/s Chamabal Fertilizers and chemicals limited (Mfgr-Patel

PhoschemPvt. Ltd.) 0.01

Chemtech Fertilizers Limited 2.78 6.62 7.2 4.69 2.95

Coromandel International Ltd. 4747.84 6501.97 11837.89 8475.84 6998.02


CIL-Kota (Earlier Liberty-Kota) 18.67 77.7 59.93 42.66 33.45

Coromandel International Limited-

Munirabad 21.17 19.73 22.91 21.02 20.95

CIL-Nimrani (Earlier Liberty Urvarak-

Nimrani) 35.69 152.76 98.82 81.51 76.79

CIL-Pali (Earlier Liberty-Pali) 0 0 15.46 28.31 7.3

CIL-Raibareli (Earlier Liberty-

Raibareli) 0.02 0 0.01 0 0

CIL-Udaipur (Earlier Liberty-Madri) 53.75 189.86 134.37 112.67 111.37

CIL-Vadodra (Earlier Liberty-

Vadodra) 52.1 123.98 77.9 59.75 49.91

Coimbatore Pioneer Fertilizer Private

Limited 11.85 24.91 24.99 13.91 18.22

COIMBATORE INTEGRATED

WASTE MANAGEMENT

COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

(CIWMCPL) 0.94 0.76 0.29

Datta Agro Services Pvt Ltd 4.05

Dhanlakshmi Biochem Private Limited 9.46 38.53 40.01 35.7 25.43

Excel Industries Limited

The Fertilizers and Chemicals

Travancore Limited 1292.44 1332.51 3070.82 1971.8 1286.9

Gayatri Spinners Limited 4.1 14.01 11.63 3.44 5.92

GDS Chemicals and Fertilizers (P)

LTD. 6.82 13.34 13.37 10.45 5.72

Gemini Fertilizers 1.5 2.21 1.1 0.11 0.01

Greenstar Fertilizers Ltd. 751.99 941.04 1487.8 1356.94 1351.4

Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers &

Chemicals Ltd. 1633.37 1605.18 3191.32 1540.6 2119.24

Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals

Limited 3286.55 3028.03 4553.75 3681.23 3292.66

HARI BHARI ALLAHABAD

WASTE MANAGEMENT PRIVATE

LIMITED   1.25

HARI BHARI MORADABAD

WASTE MANAGEMENT PRIVATE

LIMITED   0.4

Hindalco Industries Limited 566.17 530.54 1115.82 759.35 395.26

HINDUSTAN URVARAK &

RASAYAN LIMITED     3080.14 11807.14 12297.92

Indian Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative

Limited 18980.6 21079.63 39153.78 20243.74 23385.24

Ishika Fertilizers Ltd 0.05 7.11 13.98 6.09 5.75

Indra Industries Limited 0.48 0.21 0.53 0.12 0

Indian Phosphate Limited     0.49 0.98

Indian Phosphate Ltd 16.01 55.49 39.34 28.33 23.03

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Delhi 0.01

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Jaipur 0.27


Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Kannahalli 0.1

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Lingadheeranhalli 0.15

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Mysore

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions

Limited Seegehalli 0.08

Indorama India Private Limited-Import 776.88 567.98 743.94 391.09 410.08

Indorama India Private Limited 1074.62 1095.24 1516.32 1360.54 1134.37

Indorama India Pvt Ltd IGF

Jagdishpur(Earlier Grasim) 2061.77 2279.51 4794.87 2655.64 3248.14

Indian Potash Limited 4660.78 7274.85 11705.61 7808.07 5231.49

IPL (formerly Sri Krishna Fertilizer

Limited)   0 1.66 39.14 9.26

Indian Potash Limited (Madan

Madhav) 0.27

Indian Potash Ltd.(Manglam

Phosphate) 3.35   0.44

IPL-Mangalam phosphate     17.49 12.29 5.99

IPL- Navsari(TJ Agro)         0.75

Indian Potash Ltd.(Prem Sakhi) 0.32

Indian Potash Limited(Mfgr-Sadhana

Phosphates &ChemsPvt. Ltd 0.77

Indian Potash Limited (Sri Krishna) 0

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products

Ltd (Gajraula Unit) 47.72 114.65 98.96 69.51 68.46

Jagdamba Phosphate 11.79 18.28 16.75 8.77 10.34

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products

Ltd (Kapasan Unit) 12.84 124.05 108.57 73.56 73.72

The Jay Shree Chemicals &Fertilisers 27.38 73.69 65.71 35.64 38.26

KANPUR FERTILIZERS &

CHEMICALS LIMITED 2040.55 1387.06 3123.16 2036.46 2219.6

Karnataka Compost Development

Corporation Limited   1.77

KASTURCHAND FERTILIZERS (P)

LTD 4.74 16.56 14.96 7.32 3.97

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.

(Import) 8.24 0.78 0.59 0.01 7.13

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd

(Arihant Unit)

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.-

Dahej 29.15 76.91 63.71 33.01 29.41

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.

(Fatehpur Unit) 15.8 44.58 36.54 21.32 23.78

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.

(Jhansi) 15.75 49.95 36.72 23.58 25.3

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd.

(Nimbehera Unit) 27.84 86.03 53.08 40.74 31.44

Khaitan Chemicals &Ferts. Limited 58.29 142.03 99.33 90.87 96.14


(Nimrani Unit)

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd

(Rajnandgaon Unit) 7.58 24.04 26.39 11.57 10.99

Kribhco Fertilizers Limited 2157.08 1936.25 4755.11 1876.29

3054.72


Kisan Phosphates Private limited 19.98 63.43 47.09 38.6 34.25

KrishanaPhoschem Ltd  35.07 94.57 85.68 237.31 415.88

KPR Agrochem Ltd 11.21 16.75 26.75 1.1 0.02

KPR CROPSCIENCES Pvt Ltd under

leased130422 310325     34.72 37.77 51.55

KPR Agrochem Ltd. 0.01 0 0

Krishak Bharti Cooperative Limited 6114.08 7246.82 16179.14 9209.42 8838.71

Krishna Industrial Corporation Ltd

KISAN SHAKTI FERTILIZERS and

PESTICIDES PVT LTD     14.7 31.44 31.33

MahadhanAgritech Limited  857.66 1121.72 1790.42 1791.38 1372.21

Mahadhan Phosphate Pvt. Ltd.

(Mahidpur)       2.8

MAHINDRA WASTE TO ENERGY

SOLUTIONS ADONI   0.01

MAHINDRA WASTE TO ENERGY

SOLUTIONS LIMITED(TIRUVURU)   0.01

MAHINDRA WASTE TO ENERGY

SOLUTIONS LIMLTED   0.01

MAHINDRA WASTE TO ENERGY

SOLUTIONS MADANAPALLE   0.01

MAHINDRA WASTE TO ENERGY

SOLUTIONS PIDUGURELLA   0.02

Matix Fertilisers and Chemicals

Limited   1320.46 4353.6 5139.92 5335

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals (Mfgr.

-Madhya Bharat Agro Products

Limited Unit -II) 0.76 0

Madhya Bharat AgroPRoducts

Limited-I 13.8 34.08 34.16 23.79 24.64

Madhya Bharat Agro Products Limited

- II 38.93 138.01 370.43 313.32 309.18

Madhya Bharat Phosphate Private

Limited-II 5.53 49.48 52.72 44.21 44.79

Madhya Bharat Phosphate Private

Limited       8.79 14.72

Mangalore Chemicals and Fertilizers

Limited 1338.64 1703.99 2542.69 2265.35 2090.07

Mexican Agro Chemical Limited 2.97 16.48 24 30.14 24.22

Madan madhav fertilizers and

chemicals Pvt Ltd 3 7.26 5.93 3.39 3.27

Madras Fertilizers Limited 1017.41 1250.62 3610.99 1741.96 1918.85

MOSAIC INDIA PVT. LTD. 1251.63 1313.17 1866.49 1707.64 104.64

Mahadhan Phosphate Private Limited

(Mfgr. Arihant Phosphate) 1.68 0.03


MSGP Infra Tech Pvt Ltd. 2.04 0.62 0.29

Ms Sadhana Phosphates and Chemicals

Ltd 11.3 50.81 57.81 53.01 44.18

MUNARA AGRO TECHNOLOGIES

PRIVATE LIMITED       0.12

Narmada Agro   0.99 0.31 0.06

Narmada Bio-Chem Limited 18.09 37.69 52.02 151.74 222.98

Nashik Waste Management Pvt.Ltd   0.14

Narmada Bio-Chem Ltd-Arihant 2.39 4.66 0.2 0.01 0

Nandwana chemicals & fertilizers Pvt

Ltd 3.6 14.19 9.11 9.6 10.35

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals

Limited 1834.02 1803.73 5100.92 2977.07 543.1

National Fertilizers Limited 9595.23 9550.8 21090.61 11894.81 13429.03

N G FERTILIZERS AND

CHEMICALS PVT.LTD 6.86 28.4 23.85 14.16 12.89

Nirma Limited 14.85 27.45 27.59 16.7 14.14

OstwalPhoschem(India) Limited 54.06 76.55 65.48 177.38 46.86

Patel Phoschem Ltd. 30.05 70.9 66.4 36.82 51.51

The Phosphate Company Ltd. 18.48 60.89 51.39 34.84 35.66

Paradeep Phosphate Limited 2092.69 3596.61 4087.43 3766.05 3221.84

PARADEEP PHOSPHATES LTD -

CFCL 4.83       0

Patel Phoschem Limited Unit II 0.51

Paradeep Phosphates Ltd (Erstwhile

ZACL Goa Plant) 1246.45 1525.87 2797.68 2636.55 2417.98

Patel Phoschem Limited-Khemli   5.66 26.16 16.64 23.37

PREKSHA PHOSPHATES PVT LTD       3.58 8.13

Progressive Fertichem(P) Ltd.

(Chemicals & Fertilizers Division) 12.83 34.15 27.36 19.17 15.01

Prem Sakhi Fertilizer Limited 6.89 23.44 15.78 17.93 11.37

RajlaxmiAgrotech India Private

Limited 15.47 40.6 19.58 21.95 14.98

Rama Krishi Rasayan Limited 39.74 96.23 73.89 59.56 40.52

Rama Phospates Limited (Indore Unit) 45.25 116.25 78.9 60.23

60.87


RAMA PHOSPHATES LIMITED-

ARIHANT (APFL)   0 22.14 31.97 28.72

Rama Phosphates Limited (Udaipur

Unit) 45.39 117.35 90.32 71.55 57.53

RanarAgrochem Ltd.(formerly known as Prathyusha Chemicals and

Fertilisers Ltd.) 2.73 4.01 7.07 4.37 4.86

R.C. Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. 29.64 66.29 38.14 41.9 33.6

Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers

Limited 6225.05 5621.61 14150.11 7734.38 9247

Rashtriya Chemicals &

Fertilizers(Mfgr-Devyani Phosphate) 0.71

R C FERTILISERS PVT. LTD.

UDAIPUR 1.13 0.04 0.09 0.31


Ramagundam Fertilizers and

Chemicals Limited   569.11 3891.75 3401.58 4043.58

R.M. Phosphates & Chemicals Pvt.

Ltd. 35.41 105.74 106.93 110.99 112.81

Rohini Fire Safety Pvt Ltd 8.76 5.16

2.44


SaalasarPhos Chem Pvt Ltd         4.44

Sai Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. 30.78 83.43 56.34 32.99 20.72

SARDAR AGRO FERTILIZERS and

CHEMICALS PVT LTD     4.14 2.49 4.43

Shriram Fertilizers and Chemicals 978.21 783.01 1900.55 1169.87 1173.85

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Asian Fertilizers) 1.25

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

GanpatiÂ Fertilizes) 1.36 0.32

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Indra IndustriesÂ Limited) 0.09 0.01

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals

(Mfgr-Kisan Phosphate) 3.3   0.11

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Krishna Phoschem) 0.94 0.01

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

MadhyaBharatAgro Products) 0.16 0

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Madhya Bharat Phosphate - Jhabua) 0.8 0

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Madhya Bharat Phosphate - Raisen) 0.29 0.01

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

OstwalPhoschem) 0.32 1.4

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr

- RM Phosphate) 0.26 0

Shriram Fertilisers & Chemicals(Mfgr-

Shree Pushkar Chemicals) 0.03 0

SHRI GANPATI FERTILIZERS LTD 12.39 52.86 58.43 43.13 41.23

Shiva Global Agro Industries Ltd. 25.47 65.23 69.11 36.5 17.28

Shree Agro Crop Sciences Pvt Ltd         0.04

Singham Bio Crop Care Pvt Ltd 3.74 14.85 19.3 12.32 4.59

SHREE PUSHKAR CHEMICALS

AND FERTILIZERS LTD 20.39 36.2 43.43 27.58 23.64

Southern Petrochemicals Industries

Corporation Limited 1167.26 1661.82 1498.73 1961.16 1833.01

SRI SAI BIO ORGANICS 0.33

SmartChem Technologies Ltd(Mfgr-

Aarti Fertilizers) 4.04 1.66 0.12

Subhodaya Chemicals Private Limited 7.36 12.93 9.74 7.25 8.37

Suman Phosphate & Chemicals

Limited 0.1   0.08

The Andhra Sugars Limited 3.39 6.45 4.31 2.44 1.1

Teesta Agro Industries Limited 26.14 60.5 38.8 20.42 29.6

Teesta Agro Industries Ltd Chittorgarh 8.48 38.13 38.02 36.75 36.97


T.J. Agro Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd.

 6.58 13 6.87 0.73 0.03


Transworld FurtichemPvt. Ltd.

 19.84 3.48 4.67 1.85 0

UJJAIN WASTE MANAGEMENT

PRIVATE LIMITED 0.23 0.09 0.05

VARUN FERTILIZERS PRIVATE

LIMITED 0.2

VINAYAKA Agro Fertilizers India

Pvt. Ltd. 7.15 14.67 7.52 6.48 1.22

Yara Fertilisers India Private Limited 2656.16 2409.12 5799.54 2239.64 3674.04

ZuariAgro Chemicals Limited-SSP 5.7 18.72 47.64 42.81 26.86

Zuari Industries Ltd (DMCC)


********

